Maine law.
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356 ROAD.-BUCKFillLD BRANCH RAILROAD COMPANY. 

OHAP. 262. and COUllty of Oumberland, at any time between the twentieth 
day of September and the twentieth day of November, :in each 
year. 

IAability of per­
sons oiltmding. 

Authorized to 
Iuy ont a fund 
over water~ not 
mn:-jgablo by 
vessels ovor fiye~ 
tons. 

Not to obstruct 
the use of said 
waters fOF boots, 
&0. 

II~crense, 
$150,000. 

SECT. 2. If any person shall take any trout contrary to the 
provisions of the first section of this act, upon conviction 
thereof before any court competent to try the same, he shaH 
forfeit and pay a fine not exceeding five dollars, one half thereof 
to the complainant and the other half to the use of the town 
where the said pond lies. 

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force fi'om 
and after its approval by the governor. 

[Appl'oved August 7, 1849.] 

An act to authorize the loying out a road over tide waters in the towns of 
Georgetown and Arl'owsic in the county of Lincoln. 

Be it enacted by the 8enate and Honse of Representatives 
in Legislatnre assembled, as follows: 

The county commissioners of the county of Lincoln are 
hereby authorized and empowered, if they deem it for the pub­
lic convenience and expedient so to do, to layout and establish 
a public highway, in the said towns of Georgetown and Arrowsic, 
in said county, over tide waters, which are not navigated by 
vessels of over five tons burthen and not so as to obstruct the use 
of said waters for boats, gondolas, or rafts where the said waters 
are now used for such purposes. 

[Approved August 7, 1849.J 

An act to increase the capital stock of the Buckfield Branch Railroad Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legisla1ure assembled, as follows: 

The Buckfield Branch Railroad Oompany are hereby author­
ized to increase the capital stock of said company one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars in addition to its present capital, to 
be divided into shares in the manner provided by law. 

[Approved August 7, 1849.] 


